## **RESOLUTION R-3729**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND ESTABLISHING MARCH 17, 1992 AS THE DATE FOR PUBLIC HEARING ON THE APPLICATION BY THE SPONSORS OF THE 1992 SEATTLE STREET OF DREAMS FOR A STREET USE PERMIT FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF PARTICIPANTS AND ATTENDEES BETWEEN THE 1992 SEATTLE STREET OF DREAMS SITE AND ITS OFFSITE PARKING FACILITIES.

Whereas, the sponsors of the 1992 Seattle Street of Dreams to be held in the Bridle Trails area of the City of Kirkland anticipate attendance in the neighborhood of 100,000 persons; and

Whereas, said sponsors intend to provide off-site parking facilities and furnish transportation from said off-site parking facilities to the site of the 1992 Seattle Street of Dreams Show; and

Whereas, such transportation program will utilize certain city streets or public rights of way within the City of Kirkland and require a street use permit therefore; and

Whereas, the sponsors of the Seattle 1992 Street of Dreams have filed with the City their application for said street use permit

Now, Therefore, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The City Council hereby establishes a public hearing to be held during its regular meeting on March 17, 1992 to consider and decide upon the application for street use permit submitted by the sponsors of the 1992 Seattle Street of Dreams Home Show.

Section 2. Notice of said hearing shall be published in the official newspaper of the City of Kirkland at least five days prior to the date set herein for hearing in accordance with the provisions

of Section 1.08.020 of the Kirkland Municipal Code.

Passed by Majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 3rd day of March , 1992

Signed in authentication thereof this 3rd day of March , 1992

MAYOR

Attest

O R\R-sthear\rit NMW

- 2 -